

No. 17955

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MORRIS JOSEPH,

Appellant,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

APPELLEE'S BRIEF.

FRANCIS C. WHELAN,
United States Attorney,

THOMAS R. SHERIDAN,
*Assistant U. S. Attorney,
Chief, Criminal Section,*

WILLIAM D. KELLER,
Assistant U. S. Attorney,

600 Federal Building,
Los Angeles 12, California,

*Attorneys for Appellee
United States of America.*

FILED

JUN 11 1955

FRANK H. SCHMID, CLERK

TOPICAL INDEX

	PAGE
I.	
Jurisdictional statement	1
II.	
Statement of the facts.....	3
III.	
Argument	15
Appellant was not deprived of his Sixth Amendment right to effective assistance of counsel.....	15
A. A defendant has a constitutional right to effective assistance of counsel.....	15
B. The granting of a continuance is a matter of dis- cretion	15
C. The court did not abuse its discretion in denying the appellant's motions for a continuance.....	16
IV.	
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
Avery v. Alabama, 308 U. S. 444, 60 S. Ct. 321, 84 L. Ed. 377	16
Baker v. United States, 255 F. 2d 619.....	17
Isaacs v. United States, 159 U. S. 487, 16 S. Ct. 51, 40 L. Ed. 229	16
Kramer v. United States, 166 F. 2d 515.....	16
Powell v. Alabama, 287 U. S. 45, 53 S. Ct. 55, 77 L. Ed. 158..	15
Ray v. United States, 197 F. 2d 268.....	17
Sherman v. United States, 241 F. 2d 329.....	16
Spaulding v. United States, 279 F. 2d 65.....	17
Torres v. United States, 270 F. 2d 252.....	16, 17
Williams v. United States, 203 F. 2d 85.....	16
Yodock v. United States, 97 Fed. Supp. 307.....	17

RULES

Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, Rule 39.....	2
---	---

STATUTES

United States Code, Title 18, Sec. 3231.....	2
United States Code, Title 21, Sec. 174.....	1
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1291.....	3
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 1294.....	3
United States Constitution, Sixth Amendment.....	3, 15

No. 17955
